

M.A.C. Case NO. 69 of 2022

Computer Regn.No.69/2022

CNR -WBDD01-000981-2022

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar Pathak, JO Code: WB00-830

Order No- 25
21-05-2025

Today is fixed for evidence.

Both parties filed hazira. One application has been filed U.s 151 of C.P.C praying for dismissal of the case on the ground that it is not maintainable.

Heard Ld. Advocate for both sides. Perused the petition.

It appears that the Opposite party has prayed for dismissal of the case on the ground that it is not maintainable and at the same time has also brought witness on its side to participate in the case. It is very curious that the opposite party has prayed for dismissal of the case and is also participating in the case by bringing witness. The petition appears to be frivolous and is liable to be rejected.

The opposite party can not blow hot and cold at the same time. The petition is rejected.

O.P.W 01 namely **Manik Ghosh** is examined and cross examined. The case is adjourned on the prayer of the Opposite party.

Fix 12-06-2025 for evidence.

Dictated & Corrected by

**MAC Tribunal Judge, 1st Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**